
10-1 

STATEMENT 10:  HISTORICAL AUSTRALIAN 
GOVERNMENT DATA 

This statement reports historical data for the Australian Government fiscal 
aggregates across the general government, public non-financial corporations and 
non-financial public sectors. 
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STATEMENT 10: HISTORICAL AUSTRALIAN 
GOVERNMENT DATA 

Statement 10 reports historical data for the Australian Government fiscal aggregates 
across the general government, public non-financial corporations and non-financial 
public sectors. 

DATA SOURCES 

Data is sourced from Australian Government Final Budget Outcomes, the Australian 
Bureau of Statistics (ABS), and Australian Government Consolidated Financial 
Statements. 

• Accrual data from 1996-97 onwards and cash data, net debt data, net financial 
worth data and net worth data from 1999-2000 onwards are sourced from 
Australian Government Final Budget Outcomes. Back-casting adjustments for 
accounting classification changes and other revisions have been made from 
1999-2000 onwards where applicable. 

• Cash data prior to 1999-2000 are sourced from ABS data, which have been 
calculated using methodology consistent with that used for later years in ABS 
cat. no. 5512.0 Government Finance Statistics. 

• Net debt data prior to 1999-2000 are from ABS cat. no. 5512.0 Government Finance 
Statistics 2003-04 in 1998-99, ABS cat. no. 5501.0 Government Financial Estimates  
1999-2000 and ABS cat. no. 5513.0 Public Sector Financial Assets and Liabilities 1998 in 
1987-88 to 1997-98, and Treasury estimates (see Treasury’s Economic Roundup, 
Spring 1996, pages 97-103) prior to 1987-88. 

COMPARABILITY OF DATA ACROSS YEARS 

The data set contains a number of structural breaks due to accounting classification 
differences and changes to the structure of the budget which cannot be eliminated 
through back-casting due to data limitations. These breaks can affect the comparability 
of data across years, especially when the analysis is taken over a large number of years. 
Specific factors causing structural breaks include: 

• from 2005-06 onwards, underlying Government Finance Statistics (GFS) data are 
provided by agencies in accordance with Australian Equivalents to International 
Financial Reporting Standards (AEIFRS). Prior to 2005-06, underlying GFS data are 
based on data provided by agencies in accordance with Australian Accounting 
Standards (AAS); 
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• most recent accounting classification changes that require revisions to the historic 
series have been back-cast (where applicable) to 1999-2000, ensuring that data is 
consistent across the accrual period from 1999-2000 onwards. However, because of 
data limitations these changes have not been back-cast to earlier years; 

• prior to 1999-2000, Australian Government general government sector debt 
instruments are valued at historic cost, whereas from 1999-2000 onwards they are 
valued at market prices (consistent with accrual GFS standards). This affects net 
debt and net interest payments; 

• cash data up to and including 1997-98 are calculated under a cash accounting 
framework, while cash data from 1998-99 onwards is derived from an accrual 
accounting framework.1 Although the major methodological differences associated 
with the move to the accrual framework have been eliminated through 
back-casting, comparisons across the break may still be affected by changes to some 
data sources and collection methodologies; 

• adjustments in the coverage of agencies included in the accounts of the different 
sectors. These include the reclassification of Central Banking Authorities from the 
general government to the public financial corporations sector in 1998-99, and 
subsequent back-casting to account for this change; 

• changes in arrangements for transfer payments, where tax concessions or rebates 
have been replaced by payments through the social security system. This has the 
effect of increasing both cash receipts and payments, as compared with earlier 
periods, but not changing cash balances. Changes in the opposite direction (tax 
expenditures replacing payments) reduce both cash payments and receipts; and 

• classification differences in the data relating to the period prior to 1976-77 mean 
that earlier data may not be entirely consistent with data for 1976-77 onwards. 

REVISIONS TO PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED DATA 

Under the accrual GFS framework and generally under AAS, flows are recorded in the 
period in which they occurred. As a result, prior period outcomes may be revised for 
classification changes relating to information that could reasonably have been expected 
to be known in the past, is material in at least one of the affected periods, and can be 
reliably assigned to the relevant period(s). 

                                                           

1 Prior to the 2008-09 Budget, cash data calculated under the cash accounting framework was 
used up to and including 1998-99. In the 2009-10 Budget, cash data prior to 1998-99 has been 
replaced by ABS data derived from the accrual framework. 
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REVISIONS SINCE THE 2008-09 MYEFO 

The 2009-10 Budget includes revisions to the historic series for the following: 

• the reclassification of the Export Finance and Insurance Corporation National 
Interest Account (EFICNIA) from the public financial sector to the general 
government sector. EFICNIA was reclassified at the Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal 
Outlook 2007-08 and included in 2007-08 outcomes. This change is now back-cast in 
the historic series from 1998-99 to 2006-07. This change affects all the cash 
aggregates and revenue, expenses and fiscal balance for the general government 
and non-financial public sectors;  and 

• changes in accounting treatments to align with revision made by the ABS in its 
publication cat. no. 5512.0 Government Finance Statistics 2007-08. The main change 
involved the reclassification of the Australian Government’s investment in the 
Australian National University from an equity investment to an investment, loan 
and placements. This change affects net debt only and the financial years from   
2002-03 onwards.  

DEFLATING REAL SPENDING GROWTH BY THE CONSUMER PRICE INDEX 

The 2009-10 Budget, including the historic series, calculates real spending growth 
using the Consumer Price Index (CPI) as the deflator.  Prior to the 2008-09 Budget the 
non-farm GDP deflator (NFGDP) was used and has therefore been shown in this 
statement for comparative purposes. The change from using the non-farm GDP 
deflator to the CPI provides a more accurate depiction of real government spending 
growth. 
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Table 1: Australian Government general government sector receipts, payments 
and underlying cash balance(a) 

Future
Fund

earnings
Per cent

Per cent real 
real growth

Per cent growth (NFGDP Per cent Per cent
$m of GDP $m (CPI) deflator) of GDP $m $m of GDP

1970-71 8,290 21.0 7,389 na na 18.7 - 901 2.3
1971-72 9,135 20.9 8,249 4.1 4.4 18.9 - 886 2.0
1972-73 9,735 19.9 9,388 7.7 7.0 19.2 - 348 0.7
1973-74 12,228 20.7 11,078 4.2 3.3 18.7 - 1,150 1.9
1974-75 15,643 22.4 15,463 19.9 14.5 22.2 - 181 0.3
1975-76 18,727 22.9 20,225 15.7 13.5 24.8 - -1,499 -1.8
1976-77 21,890 23.3 23,157 0.6 2.0 24.6 - -1,266 -1.3
1977-78 24,019 23.4 26,057 2.7 3.4 25.4 - -2,037 -2.0
1978-79 26,129 22.5 28,272 0.3 2.6 24.3 - -2,142 -1.8
1979-80 30,321 23.0 31,642 1.5 2.2 24.0 - -1,322 -1.0
1980-81 35,993 24.1 36,176 4.6 3.4 24.2 - -184 -0.1
1981-82 41,499 24.1 41,151 2.9 0.7 23.9 - 348 0.2
1982-83 45,463 24.5 48,810 6.3 6.5 26.3 - -3,348 -1.8
1983-84 49,981 23.9 56,990 9.4 9.4 27.2 - -7,008 -3.3
1984-85 58,817 25.4 64,853 9.1 8.1 28.1 - -6,037 -2.6
1985-86 66,206 26.0 71,328 1.5 3.5 28.0 - -5,122 -2.0
1986-87 74,724 26.7 77,158 -1.1 1.1 27.6 - -2,434 -0.9
1987-88 83,491 26.2 82,039 -0.9 -1.3 25.7 - 1,452 0.5
1988-89 90,748 25.1 85,326 -3.1 -4.6 23.6 - 5,421 1.5
1989-90 98,625 24.8 92,684 0.6 2.3 23.3 - 5,942 1.5
1990-91 100,227 24.5 100,665 3.1 3.4 24.6 - -438 -0.1
1991-92 95,840 23.0 108,472 5.7 5.6 26.0 - -12,631 -3.0
1992-93 97,633 22.3 115,751 5.6 5.4 26.4 - -18,118 -4.1
1993-94 103,824 22.6 122,009 3.5 4.6 26.5 - -18,185 -4.0
1994-95 113,458 23.3 127,619 1.4 3.4 26.2 - -14,160 -2.9
1995-96 124,429 24.0 135,538 1.9 3.6 26.2 - -11,109 -2.1
1996-97 133,592 24.5 139,689 1.7 1.4 25.6 - -6,099 -1.1
1997-98 140,736 24.4 140,587 0.6 -0.6 24.3 - 149 0.0
1998-99 152,063 25.0 148,175 4.1 5.2 24.4 - 3,889 0.6
1999-00 166,199 25.8 153,192 1.0 1.3 23.7 - 13,007 2.0
2000-01 182,996 26.5 177,123 9.1 10.6 25.7 - 5,872 0.9
2001-02 187,588 25.5 188,655 3.5 4.1 25.6 - -1,067 -0.1
2002-03 204,613 26.2 197,243 1.4 1.6 25.2 - 7,370 0.9
2003-04 217,775 25.9 209,785 3.9 2.3 24.9 - 7,990 0.9
2004-05 235,984 26.3 222,407 3.5 1.9 24.8 - 13,577 1.5
2005-06 255,943 26.5 240,136 4.6 3.0 24.8 51 15,756 1.6
2006-07 272,637 26.1 253,321 2.5 0.9 24.2 2,135 17,182 1.6
2007-08 294,917 26.1 271,843 3.8 2.9 24.0 3,370 19,704 1.7
2008-09(e) 289,784 24.2 318,295 13.5 10.7 26.6 3,603 -32,114 -2.7
2009-10(e) 281,983 23.9 336,644 3.9 6.8 28.6 2,931 -57,593 -4.9
2010-11(e) 288,266 23.6 342,448 0.1 0.1 28.0 2,869 -57,051 -4.7
2011-12(p) 310,225 23.9 351,982 0.9 1.1 27.1 2,777 -44,535 -3.4
2012-13(p) 340,093 24.5 365,480 1.3 1.6 26.4 2,763 -28,150 -2.0

Underlying
cash

balance(d)
Receipts(b) Payments(c)

 
(a) Data has been revised in the 2009-10 Budget to improve accuracy and comparability through time.  
(b) Receipts are equal to receipts from operating activities and sales of non-financial assets. 
(c) Payments are equal to payments for operating activities, purchases of non-financial assets and net acquisition 

of assets under finance leases. 
(d) Underlying cash balance is equal to receipts less payments, less expected Future Fund earnings. For the 

purposes of consistent comparison with years prior to 2005-06. Future Fund earnings should be added back to 
the underlying cash balance. 

(e) Estimates. 
(p)  Projections. 
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Table 2: Australian Government general government sector taxation receipts, 
non-taxation receipts and total receipts(a) 

Per cent Per cent Per cent
$m of GDP $m of GDP $m of GDP

1970-71 7,193 18.2 1,097 2.8 8,290 21.0
1971-72 7,895 18.1 1,240 2.8 9,135 20.9
1972-73 8,411 17.2 1,324 2.7 9,735 19.9
1973-74 10,832 18.3 1,396 2.4 12,228 20.7
1974-75 14,141 20.3 1,502 2.2 15,643 22.4
1975-76 16,920 20.7 1,807 2.2 18,727 22.9
1976-77 19,714 20.9 2,176 2.3 21,890 23.3
1977-78 21,428 20.8 2,591 2.5 24,019 23.4
1978-79 23,409 20.1 2,720 2.3 26,129 22.5
1979-80 27,473 20.8 2,848 2.2 30,321 23.0
1980-81 32,641 21.8 3,352 2.2 35,993 24.1
1981-82 37,880 22.0 3,619 2.1 41,499 24.1
1982-83 41,025 22.1 4,438 2.4 45,463 24.5
1983-84 44,849 21.4 5,132 2.5 49,981 23.9
1984-85 52,970 22.9 5,847 2.5 58,817 25.4
1985-86 58,841 23.1 7,365 2.9 66,206 26.0
1986-87 66,467 23.8 8,257 3.0 74,724 26.7
1987-88 75,076 23.5 8,415 2.6 83,491 26.2
1988-89 83,452 23.1 7,296 2.0 90,748 25.1
1989-90 90,773 22.9 7,852 2.0 98,625 24.8
1990-91 92,739 22.7 7,488 1.8 100,227 24.5
1991-92 87,364 21.0 8,476 2.0 95,840 23.0
1992-93 88,760 20.3 8,873 2.0 97,633 22.3
1993-94 93,362 20.3 10,462 2.3 103,824 22.6
1994-95 104,921 21.6 8,537 1.8 113,458 23.3
1995-96 115,700 22.3 8,729 1.7 124,429 24.0
1996-97 124,559 22.8 9,033 1.7 133,592 24.5
1997-98 130,984 22.7 9,752 1.7 140,736 24.4
1998-99 138,420 22.8 13,643 2.2 152,063 25.0
1999-00 151,313 23.5 14,887 2.3 166,199 25.8
2000-01 170,354 24.7 12,641 1.8 182,996 26.5
2001-02 175,108 23.8 12,481 1.7 187,588 25.5
2002-03 192,131 24.6 12,482 1.6 204,613 26.2
2003-04 206,091 24.5 11,683 1.4 217,775 25.9
2004-05 223,314 24.9 12,669 1.4 235,984 26.3
2005-06 241,215 24.9 14,728 1.5 255,943 26.5
2006-07 257,392 24.6 15,245 1.5 272,637 26.1
2007-08 278,376 24.6 16,540 1.5 294,917 26.1
2008-09(e) 269,377 22.5 20,406 1.7 289,784 24.2
2009-10(e) 259,436 22.0 22,548 1.9 281,983 23.9
2010-11(e) 268,600 22.0 19,666 1.6 288,266 23.6
2011-12(p) 291,329 22.4 18,895 1.5 310,225 23.9
2012-13(p) 321,374 23.2 18,719 1.3 340,093 24.5

Taxation receipts Non-taxation receipts Total receipts(b)

 
(a)  Data has been revised in the 2009-10 Budget to improve accuracy and comparability through time.  
(b)  Receipts are equal to receipts from operating activities and sales of non-financial assets. 
(e)  Estimates. 
(p)  Projections. 
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Table 3: Australian Government general government sector net debt and net 
interest payments(a) 

Per cent Per cent
$m of GDP $m  of GDP

1970-71 344 0.9 -189 -0.5
1971-72 -496 -1.1 -245 -0.6
1972-73 -790 -1.6 -252 -0.5
1973-74 -1,851 -3.1 -286 -0.5
1974-75 -1,901 -2.7 -242 -0.3
1975-76 -341 -0.4 -330 -0.4
1976-77 898 1.0 -62 -0.1
1977-78 2,896 2.8 4 0.0
1978-79 4,983 4.3 254 0.2
1979-80 6,244 4.7 440 0.3
1980-81 6,356 4.3 620 0.4
1981-82 5,919 3.4 680 0.4
1982-83 9,151 4.9 896 0.5
1983-84 16,015 7.7 1,621 0.8
1984-85 21,896 9.5 2,813 1.2
1985-86 26,889 10.5 3,952 1.5
1986-87 29,136 10.4 4,762 1.7
1987-88 27,344 8.6 4,503 1.4
1988-89 21,981 6.1 4,475 1.2
1989-90 16,123 4.1 4,549 1.1
1990-91 16,915 4.1 3,636 0.9
1991-92 31,041 7.4 3,810 0.9
1992-93 55,218 12.6 3,986 0.9
1993-94 70,223 15.3 5,628 1.2
1994-95 83,492 17.2 7,292 1.5
1995-96 95,831 18.5 8,861 1.7
1996-97 96,281 17.6 9,489 1.7
1997-98 82,935 14.4 8,279 1.4
1998-99 72,065 11.9 8,649 1.4
1999-00 54,639 8.5 7,514 1.2
2000-01 43,533 6.3 6,195 0.9
2001-02 38,798 5.3 5,352 0.7
2002-03 29,757 3.8 3,758 0.5
2003-04 23,166 2.8 3,040 0.4
2004-05 11,660 1.3 2,502 0.3
2005-06 -3,743 -0.4 2,303 0.2
2006-07 -29,150 -2.8 228 0.0
2007-08 -44,820 -4.0 -1,015 -0.1
2008-09(e) -4,697 -0.4 -936 -0.1
2009-10(e) 53,700 4.6 1,464 0.1
2010-11(e) 112,245 9.2 4,717 0.4
2011-12(p) 161,699 12.4 5,966 0.5
2012-13(p) 188,175 13.6 7,634 0.6

Net debt(b) Net interest payments(c)

 
(a) Data has been revised in the 2009-10 Budget to improve accuracy and comparability through time.  
(b) Net debt is equal to the sum of deposits held, advances received, government securities, loans and 

other borrowing, minus the sum of cash and deposits, advances paid and investments, loans and 
placements. 

(c) Net interest payments are equal to the difference between interest paid and interest receipts. 
(e)  Estimates. 
(p)  Projections. 
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Table 5: Australian Government general government sector net worth and net 
financial worth 

Per cent Per cent 
$m of GDP $m of GDP

1999-00 -6,824 -1.1 -67,956 -10.5
2000-01 -6,330 -0.9 -72,808 -10.6
2001-02 -11,285 -1.5 -78,642 -10.7
2002-03 -15,000 -1.9 -84,314 -10.8
2003-04 -839 -0.1 -73,845 -8.8
2004-05 14,873 1.7 -59,941 -6.7
2005-06 18,283 1.9 -63,129 -6.5
2006-07 46,659 4.5 -39,668 -3.8
2007-08 71,165 6.3 -17,765 -1.6
2008-09(e) 10,756 0.9 -82,331 -6.9
2009-10(e) -38,676 -3.3 -135,968 -11.5
2010-11(e) -90,001 -7.4 -193,091 -15.8
2011-12(p) -127,594 -9.8 -236,451 -18.2
2012-13(p) -154,985 -11.2 -268,701 -19.4

Net financial worth(b)Net worth(a)

 
(a) Net worth is equal to assets less liabilities. 
(b) Net financial worth is equal to financial assets less liabilities. 
(e)  Estimates. 
(p)  Projections. 
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Table 6: Australian Government general government sector accrual taxation 
revenue, non-taxation revenue and total revenue(a) 

Per cent Per cent Per cent
$m of GDP $m of GDP $m of GDP

1999-00 153,408 23.8 13,896 2.2 167,304 25.9
2000-01 175,881 25.5 10,228 1.5 186,110 27.0
2001-02 178,210 24.2 12,278 1.7 190,488 25.9
2002-03 195,203 25.0 11,720 1.5 206,923 26.5
2003-04 209,959 25.0 12,209 1.5 222,168 26.4
2004-05 229,943 25.6 12,564 1.4 242,507 27.0
2005-06 245,716 25.4 15,522 1.6 261,238 27.0
2006-07 262,511 25.1 15,900 1.5 278,411 26.6
2007-08 286,229 25.3 17,500 1.5 303,729 26.8
2008-09(e) 275,751 23.1 20,188 1.7 295,939 24.7
2009-10(e) 267,727 22.7 22,884 1.9 290,612 24.7
2010-11(e) 275,981 22.6 18,861 1.5 294,841 24.1
2011-12(p) 301,876 23.2 18,900 1.5 320,776 24.7
2012-13(p) 331,002 23.9 18,681 1.3 349,684 25.2

Taxation revenue Non-taxation revenue Total revenue

 
(a) Data has been revised in the 2009-10 Budget to improve accuracy and comparability through time.  
(e)  Estimates. 
(p)  Projections. 
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